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About ACSBA 
The Alabama Council of School Board Attorneys is a 
component of the Alabama Association of School 
Boards and is exclusively for attorneys representing 
school boards in the State of Alabama. Members 
meet for an annual seminar to discuss important 
education law issues and ACSBA applies for CLE 
credit to benefit attendees. For more information, 
contact AASB’s Legal Department by email at 
acsba@alabamaschoolboards.org or phone at 
334.277.9700. 
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ACSBA Roster 2025/2026 

Leslie Allen 
Resolutions in Special Education Inc 
152 Woodmont Drive 
Birmingham, AL 35209 
205.423.5395 
lallen@specialresolutions.com 
Represents: Various Boards in the Area of Special 
Education 
 
Derek Atchison 
The Atchison Firm PC 
411 Azalea Road 
Mobile, AL 36609 
251.665.7200 
derek.atchison@atchisonlaw.com 
Represents: Mobile County 
 
W. Todd Atkinson   
Atkinson & Atkinson 
PO Box 1080  
Winfield, AL 35594  
205.487.4848   
tatkinson@aablaw.net   
Represents: Winfield 
 
Anne Knox Averitt 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP   
1819 Fifth Avenue North 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
205.521.8621 
aaveritt@bradley.com 
Represents: Blount, Cleburne, Fairfield, Fayette, 
Homewood, i3 Academy, Leeds, Midfield, Mountain 
Brook, Oxford, Pell City, Randolph, Shelby, Tarrant 
 
Kyle C. Barrentine 
Hill Gossett Kemp Barrentine & Seay PC 
PO Box 310  
Moody, AL 35004 
205.640.2000 
kyle@hgklawfirm.com 
Represents: Pell City 
 
Alicia F. Bennett   
Hill Hill Carter Franco Cole & Black PC  
31 Inverness Center Parkway, Suite 120 
Birmingham, AL 35242 
205.271.1780  
abennett@hillhillcarter.com  
Represents: Escambia, Macon, Montgomery 
 
 
 

Shane Black  
Hand Arendall Harrison Sale LLC  
102 South Jefferson Street  
Athens, AL 35611   
256.232.0202   
sblack@handfirm.com   
Represents: Athens 
 
Cortlin Bond 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP   
1819 Fifth Avenue North 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
205.521.8621 
cbond@bradley.com 
Represents: Blount, Cleburne, Fairfield, Fayette, 
Homewood, Leeds, Midfield, Mountain Brook, Oxford, Pell 
City, Randolph, Shelby, Tarrant 
 
Patrick H. Boone   
Patrick Boone-Attorney at Law  
215 Richard Arrington Jr. Boulevard North, Suite 705 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
205.324.2018   
patrickboone@bellsouth.net  
Represents: Vestavia Hills 
 
Alexander F. Braswell   
Lloyd & Dinning LLC  
PO Drawer 740  
Demopolis, AL 36732  
334.289.0556   
alex@ldllc.com   
Represents: Choctaw, Demopolis, Linden, Marengo 
 
Taylor P. Brooks   
Bishop Brooks LLC 
2101 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 402 
Huntsville, AL 35805 
256.251.2881    
tbrooks@bishopbrooks.com 
Represents: Various Boards of Education 
 
Adam Burchell 
Johnson Paseur & Medley LLC 
1847 North Wood Avenue 
Florence, AL 35630 
256.766.3131 
Adam.burchell@johnsonpaseur.com 
Represents: Lauderdale 
 
 
 
 

mailto:aaveritt@bradley.com
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Kane Burnette    
Maynard Nexsen PC 
1901 Sixth Ave N 
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205.254.1843 
kburnette@maynardnexsen.com  
Represents: Boards Throughout the State on Financial  
and Tax Matters 
 

James M. Campbell 
James M. Campbell, Attorney at Law 
PO Box 2003 
Anniston, AL 36202 
256.238.8543 
jim@campbellhopkins.com 
Represents: Anniston 
 
Katy Smith Campbell    
Katy Smith Campbell & Associates  
PO Box 830870  
Tuskegee, AL 36083  
334.727.7240   
katy_campbell@bellsouth.net  
Represents: Barbour, Henry, Selma 
 
Nash Campbell   
Adams & Reese LLP 
11 North Water Street, Suite 23200  
Mobile, AL 36602  
251.650.0853   
nash.campbell@arlaw.com  
Represents: ACCEL, Alabama School of Math & Science, 
Baldwin, Chickasaw, Gulf Shores, Orange Beach, Saraland, 
Satsuma, MEF Conversion Charter Schools, Washington 
 
Clay R. Carr    

Boardman, Carr, Petelos, Watkins, Ogle & Howard PC 
400 Boardman Drive  
Chelsea, AL 35043  
205.678.8000  
ccarr@boardmancarr.com  
Represents: AIDB, ASFA, ASCTE, Alabama School of 
Healthcare Sciences, Alabaster, Arab, Andalusia, 
Birmingham, Clay, Coosa, Chilton, Cullman City, 
Demopolis, Dothan, Franklin, Hoover, Jasper, Lamar, 
Linden, Madison County, Marengo, Monroe, Tallapoosa, 
Vestavia Hills, Walker 

 
 
 
 
 

Whit Colvin   
Bishop Brooks LLC  
1910 First Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205.251.2881   
wcolvin@bishopbrooks.com  
Represents: Various Boards of Education 
 
Amanda Cross   
Birmingham City Schools 
2015 Park Avenue North 
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205.231.4308  
across@bhm.k12.al.us  
Represents: Birmingham 
 
Dr. Dave Dagley  
1809 Chanbury Circle  
Pelham, AL 35124  
205.807.0900  
dr.dave.dagley@gmail.com  
Represents: Roanoke 
 
Kelly Davidson   
Davidson Davidson Umbach & Forbus LLC  
310 Samford Village Court, Suite 200  
Auburn, AL 36830  
334.501.2985   
kelly@davidsonumbach.com  
Represents: Auburn 
 
Rick Davidson   
Davidson Davidson Umbach & Forbus LLC    
310 Samford Village Court, Suite 200  
Auburn, AL 36830 
334.501.2985  
rick@davidsonumbach.com  
Represents: Auburn 
 
Malika Sanders Fortier 
Chestnut Sanders & Sanders 
PO Box 1290 
Selma, AL 36702 
334.526.4531 
mfortier@chestnutsanderslaw.com 
Represents: Dallas 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jim@campbellhopkins.com
mailto:mfortier@chestnutsanderslaw.com
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Charles P. Gaines   
Gaines Gaines PC  
PO Box 275  
Talladega, AL 35161  
256.362.2386   
mhardin@gainesfirm.com  
Represents: Talladega City, Talladega County 
 
E. Dianne Gamble 
Hill Hill Carter Franco Cole & Black PC  
31 Inverness Center Parkway, Suite 120 
Birmingham, AL 35242 
205.271.1782 
dgamble@hillhillcarter.com  
Represents: Autauga, Chilton, Elmore, Geneva, 
Montgomery, Sumter 
 
Broox G. Garrett Jr.   
Thompson Garrett & Hines LLP  
PO Box 387  
Brewton, AL 36427  
251.867.6063  
bgg@tghlaw.com  
Represents: Brewton, Escambia 
 
Kirk Garrett   
Thompson Garrett & Hines LLP  
PO Box 387  
Brewton, AL 36427  
251.867.6063  
jkg@tghlaw.com  
Represents: Brewton, Escambia 
 
Pete Hamilton   
Powell & Hamilton  
PO Drawer 9  
Greenville, AL 36037  
334.382.3372   
pete@powellandhamilton.com  
Represents: Butler 
 
Tina C. Hammonds 
State Department of Education  
Office of General Counsel  
50 North Ripley Street, Room 5103  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
334.694.4699   
tina.hammonds@alsde.edu  
Represents: State Dept of Education  
 
 
 
 

Dana B. Hill   
Hill Hill Carter Franco Cole & Black PC  
31 Inverness Center Parkway, Suite 120 
Birmingham, AL 35242 
205.271.1780  
dhill@hillhillcarter.com  
Represents: Bullock, Elmore, Montgomery, Russell, Troy, 
Wilcox 
 
Nori Horton 
Bishop Brooks LLC 
2101 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 402 
Huntsville, AL 35805 
256.251.2881   
nhorton@bishopbrooks.com  
Represents: Various Boards of Education 
 
Ed Howard 
Ford Howard & Cornett PC 
140 South 9th Street 
Gadsden, AL 35901 
256.546.5432 
ed@fordhowardcornett.com 
Represents: Gadsden 
 
Carmen F. Howell 
Carmen F. Howell, Attorney at Law 
PO Box 312558 
Enterprise, AL 36331 
334.475.2438 
carmen@carmenhowell.com 
Represents: Coffee 
 
Ashleigh Hughes   
The Hughes Law Firm LLC  
PO Box 780789 
Tallassee, AL 36078 
334.283.2893 
ahughes@ahugheslaw.com 
Represents: Tallassee 
 
Jimmy Hughston   
Black & Hughston  
406 Avalon Avenue  
Muscle Shoals, AL 35661  
256.383.5707  
jdh@blackandhughston.com  
Represents: Tuscumbia 
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Michael E. Jones   
Jones & Coots LLC 
PO Box 367  
Luverne, AL 36049  
334.335.6535  
mjones@jonescoots.com 
Represents: Crenshaw, Opp 
 
Audrey Jordan 
State Department of Education  
Office of General Counsel  
50 North Ripley Street, Room 5103  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
334.694.4699   
audrey.jordan@alsde.edu  
Represents: State Dept of Education  
 
Leslie Klasing 
Bishop Brooks LLC  
1910 First Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205.251.2881 
lklasing@bishopbrooks.com  
Represents: Various Boards of Education 
 
G. Lane Knight   
Balch & Bingham LLP 
445 Dexter Ave, Suite 8000 
Montgomery, AL 36104 
334.269.3124 
lknight@balch.com 
Represents: Alabama Public Charter School Commission 
 
Lee F. Knowles 
Law Office of Lee F. Knowles LLC 
P.O. Box 369 
Geneva, AL 36340 
334.684.8022 
lee@leeknowleslaw.com 
Represents: Geneva City 
 
Matthew LeDuke 
Lowe Mobley Lowe & LeDuke  
PO Box 819  
Hamilton, AL 35570  
205.921.5296   
matt@lowemobleylowe.com  
Represents: Marion County 
 
 
 
 
 

Hannah Loftis 
State Department of Education  
Office of General Counsel  
50 North Ripley Street, Room 5103  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
334.694.4699   
hannah.loftis@alsde.edu  
Represents: State Dept of Education  
 
Jonathan B. Lowe   
Lowe Mobley Lowe & LeDuke  
PO Box 576  
Haleyville, AL 35565  
205.486.5296   
jbl@lowemobleylowe.com  
Represents: Haleyville 
 
Daniel G. McDowell   
McDowell & Beason PC 
PO Box 818 
Russellville, AL 35653 
256.332.1660 
danny@mbandhlaw.com 
Represents: Franklin, Russellville 
 
Melissa B. McKie   
Bishop Brooks LLC  
1910 First Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205.251.2881 
melissamckie@bishopbrooks.com 
Represents: Various Boards of Education 
 
Robert T. Meadows III   
Capell & Howard PC  
PO Box 1857  
Opelika, AL 36803 
334.501.1540   
bob.meadows@chlaw.com  
Represents: Chambers, Eufaula, Lanett, Opelika, Phenix 
City 
 
Jeff Mobley   
Lowe Mobley Lowe & LeDuke  
PO Box 576  
Haleyville, AL 35565  
205.486.5296   
jeff@lowemobleylowe.com  
Represents: Haleyville, Winston 
 
 
 
 

mailto:melissamckie@bishopcolvin.com
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Angel I. Moreno 
Alabama Association of School Boards 
43 South Jackson Street 
Montgomery, AL 36104 
334.277.9700 
amoreno@alabamaschoolboards.org 
Represents: AASB 
 
Blaize Naman 
Adams & Reese LLP 
11 North Water Street, Suite 23200  
Mobile, AL 36602  
251.650.0853   
blaize.naman@arlaw.com  
Represents: ACCEL, Alabama School of Math & Science, 
Baldwin, Chickasaw, Gulf Shores, Orange Beach, Saraland, 
Satsuma, MEF Conversion Charter Schools, Washington 
 
Tamara Neeley   
Watson & Neeley LLC  
PO Box 680598  
Fort Payne, AL 35968  
256.845.0410  
tamara@watsonneeley.com  
Represents: Fort Payne 
 
Daniel P. Ogle    
Boardman, Carr, Petelos, Watkins, Ogle & Howard PC   
400 Boardman Drive  
Chelsea, AL 35043  
205.678.8000   
dogle@boardmancarr.com  
Represents: AIDB, ASFA, ASCTE, Alabama School of 
Healthcare Sciences, Alabaster, Arab, Andalusia, 
Birmingham, Clay, Coosa, Chilton, Cullman City, 
Demopolis, Dothan, Franklin, Hoover, Jasper, Lamar, 
Linden, Madison County, Marengo, Monroe, Tallapoosa, 
Vestavia Hills, Walker 
 
Chris M. Pape   
Bishop Brooks LLC 
2101 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 402 
Huntsville, AL 35805 
256.251.2881   
cpape@bishopbrooks.com 
Represents: Various Boards of Education 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Afrika C. Parchman   
Birmingham City Schools 
2015 Park Avenue North 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
205.231.4808  
aparchman@bhm.k12.al.us  
Represents: Birmingham 
 
Ashaunti P. Parker, Ed.D.   
Birmingham City Schools 
2015 Park Avenue North 
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205.231.4301  
aparker@bhm.k12.al.us  
Represents: Birmingham 
 
Martin R. Pearson   
Turner Onderdonk Kimbrough & Howell  
PO Drawer 1389  
Chatom, AL 36518  
251.847.2237   
mrp@tokh.com 
Represents: Washington 
 
Taylor Pecci 
Adams & Reese LLP 
11 North Water Street, Suite 23200  
Mobile, AL 36602  
251.650.0853   
taylor.pecci@arlaw.com  
Represents: ACCEL, Alabama School of Math & Science, 
Baldwin, Chickasaw, Gulf Shores, Orange Beach, Saraland, 
Satsuma, MEF Conversion Charter Schools, Washington 
 
John F. Phillips 
State Department of Education  
Office of General Counsel  
50 North Ripley Street, Room 5103  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
334.694.4699   
john.phillips@alsde.edu  
Represents: State Dept of Education  
 
Trudie A. Phillips   
Phillips & Phillips 
7 East 13th Street, Suite 327, Liberty Square 
Anniston, AL 36201 
256.237.7556  
taptmc@aol.com  
Represents: Oxford 
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John F. Porter III   
The Porter Law Group PC  
123 East Laurel Street  
Scottsboro, AL 35768  
256.574.5156  
johnf@johnporterlaw.com  
Represents: Jackson 
 
Thomas W. Kip Powe Jr.  
Raymond Ward LLC  
2216 Fourteenth Street  
Tuscaloosa, AL 35401  
205.345.5564   
kippowe@raywardlaw.com  
Represents: Bibb, Hale, Pickens, Tuscaloosa County  
 
Ericka Powell 
Montgomery County Public Schools 
632 South Court Street 
Montgomery, AL 36104 
334.223.6710 
ericka.powell@mps.k12.al.us 
Represents: Montgomery 
 
Brad Proctor   
Proctor & Vaughn LLC  
PO Box 2129  
Sylacauga, AL 35150  
256.249.8527  
jbp@pandv.net 
Represents: Sylacauga 
 
Claire H. Puckett   
Bishop Brooks LLC  
1910 First Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205.251.2881  
clairepuckett@bishopbrooks.com  
Represents: Various Boards of Education 
 
John W. Rea   
Trussell Funderburg Rea Bell & Furgerson PC  
1905 First Avenue South  
Pell City, AL 35125  
205.338.7273   
jrea@tfrbf.com  
Represents: St. Clair 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zachary B. Roberson 
Bishop Brooks LLC 
2101 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 402 
Huntsville, AL 35805 
256.251.2881     
zroberson@bishopbrooks.com 
Represents: Various Boards of Education 
 
Russell Robertson 
Laird Robertson & Allen PC 
PO Box 498 
Jasper, AL 35502 
205.221.5601 
rbr@lralawyers.com 
Represents: Walker 
 
Peggy Rossmanith 
State Department of Education  
Office of General Counsel  
50 North Ripley Street, Room 5103  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
334.694.4699   
peggy.rossmanith@alsde.edu  
Represents: State Dept of Education  
 
Drew Rudloff   
Bishop Brooks LLC  
1910 First Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205.251.2881  
arudloff@bishopbrooks.com  
Represents: Various Boards of Education 
 
Dave Ryan    
Ryan Law LLC 
1629 McFarland Boulevard North, Suite 402 
Tuscaloosa, AL 35406 
205.469.2800 
dryan@ryanlawtusc.com 
Represents: Thomasville, Tuscaloosa City, University 
Charter School   
 
Hank Sanders    
Chestnut Sanders & Sanders   
PO Box 1290  
Selma, AL 36702  
334.526.4531 
hank23sanders@gmail.com  
Represents: Greene, Lowndes 
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Woody Sanderson    
Bishop Brooks LLC 
2101 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 402 
Huntsville, AL 35805 
256.251.2881   
wsanderson@bishopbrooks.com 
Represents: Various Boards of Education 
 
David “Butch” Sargent 
Resolutions in Special Education 
333 Hickory Ridge Road 
Cordova, AL 35550  
205.483.4151  
butchsesq@gmail.com 
Represents: Various Boards in the Area of Special 
Education 
 
James R. “Spud” Seale   
Hill Hill Carter Franco Cole & Black PC  
PO Box 116  
Montgomery, AL 36101  
334.834.7600  
jrs@hillhillcarter.com  
Represents: Autauga, Elmore, Geneva County, 
Montgomery, Troy 
 
Lucy Hester Sellers  
Lucy Sellers-Attorney at Law   
PO Box 130661 
Birmingham, AL 35213 
205.502.7381  
lhs@hestersellers.com  
Represents: ATBE 
 
Julius Shanks 
Boardman, Carr, Petelos, Watkins, Ogle & Howard PC  
400 Boardman Drive  
Chelsea, AL 35043  
205.678.8000   
jshanks@boardmancarr.com  
Represents: AIDB, ASFA, ASCTE, Alabama School of 
Healthcare Sciences, Alabaster, Arab, Andalusia, 
Birmingham, Clay, Coosa, Chilton, Cullman City, 
Demopolis, Dothan, Franklin, Hoover, Jasper, Lamar, 
Linden, Madison County, Marengo, Monroe, Tallapoosa, 
Vestavia Hills, Walker 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

L. Merrill Shirley   
Shirley Law Firm  
PO Box 408  
Elba, AL 36323  
334.897.5775   
merrill@shirleylawoffice.com  
Represents: Elba 
 
Claire Smelser 
Ryan Law LLC 
1629 McFarland Boulevard North, Suite 402 
Tuscaloosa, AL 35406 
205.469.2800 
csmelser@ryanlawtusc.com 
Represents:  Thomasville, Tuscaloosa City, University 
Charter School 
 
J. Jason Swann 
State Department of Education  
Office of General Counsel  
50 North Ripley Street, Room 5103  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
334.694.4699   
jswann@alsde.edu  
Represents: State Dept of Education  
 
Erika Perrone Tatum   
Hill Hill Carter Franco Cole & Black PC  
PO Box 116  
Montgomery, AL 36101  
334.834.7600  
etatum@hillhillcarter.com  
Represents: Autauga, Butler, Chilton, Elmore, Geneva 
County, Houston, Montgomery, Opelika, Pelham, Troy 
 
Frank G. Taylor   
The Atchison Firm PC  
411 Azalea Road  
Mobile, AL 36609  
251.665.7200  
frank.taylor@atchisonlaw.com  
Represents: Mobile County 
 
Cynthia K. Thompson  
Cynthia K. Thompson-Attorney at Law 
11399 Hwy 231 North, Suite B 
Meridianville, AL 35759  
256.693.7011 
cynthia@ctlawhsv.com  
Represents: Madison County  
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McKala Troxler 
Bishop Brooks LLC 
2101 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 402 
Huntsville, AL 35805 
256.251.2881     
mtroxler@bishopbrooks.com 
Represents: Various Boards of Education 
 
James E. Turnbach   
Turnbach Warren Rice Frederick & Smith PC  
PO Box 129  
Gadsden, AL 35902  
256.543.3664   
jturnbach@twlegal.us  
Represents: Attalla, Cherokee, Etowah, Jacksonville 
 
Edgar Walsh   
The Atchison Firm PC  
411 Azalea Road  
Mobile, AL 36609  
251.665.7200  
edgar.walsh@atchisonlaw.com  
Represents: Mobile County 
 
James R. Ward III   
State Department of Education  
Office of General Counsel  
50 North Ripley Street, Room 5103  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
334.694.4699   
jward01@alsde.edu  
Represents: State Dept of Education 
 
Raymond E. Ward   
Raymond Ward LLC  
2216 Fourteenth Street  
Tuscaloosa, AL 35401  
205.345.5564   
rayward@raywardlaw.com  
Represents: Bibb, Hale, Pickens, Tuscaloosa County 
 
Katherine H. Watkins     
Boardman, Carr, Petelos, Watkins, Ogle & Howard PC  
400 Boardman Drive  
Chelsea, AL 35043  
205.678.8000   
khortberg@boardmancarr.com  
Represents: AIDB, ASFA, ASCTE, Alabama School of 
Healthcare Sciences, Alabaster, Arab, Andalusia, 
Birmingham, Clay, Coosa, Chilton, Cullman City, 
Demopolis, Dothan, Franklin, Hoover, Jasper, Lamar, 
Linden, Madison County, Marengo, Monroe, Tallapoosa, 
Vestavia Hills, Walker 

W. N. “Rocky” Watson   
Watson & Neeley LLC  
PO Box 680598  
Fort Payne, AL 35968  
256.845.0410  
rocky@watsonneeley.com 
Represents: Fort Payne 
 
Julie J. Weatherly   
Resolutions in Special Education Inc.  
6420 Tokeneak Trail  
Mobile, AL 36695  
251.607.7377   
jjwesq@aol.com  
Represents: Various Boards in the Area of Special 
Education  
 
Tiffany B. White   
Tiffany White, Attorney at Law LLC 
PO Box 1551 
Ozark, AL 36361 
334.392.8535   
tiffanybwhitelaw@gmail.com 
Represents: Daleville 
 
Allen G. Woodard   
Woodard Law Firm  
1213 East Three Notch Street  
Andalusia, AL 36420  
334.222.9115  
allenwoodard36420@gmail.com   
Represents: Covington 
 
Anne R. Yuengert   
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP   
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205.521.8362 
ayuengert@bradley.com  
Represents: Blount, Cleburne, Fairfield, Fayette, 
Homewood, Leeds, Midfield, Mountain Brook, Oxford, Pell 
City, Randolph, Shelby, Tarrant 

mailto:rocky@watsonneeley.com

